Ingersoll

COMPACT TRACTOR
- 316LGT
Parts Catalog 8-3380

| O
5 ]
I 1

QUALITY IN THE AMERICAN TRADITION

Ingersolt Equipment Co., Inc. ‘Winneconne, Wisconsin 54986-9576







COMPACT TRACTOR
316LGT
Parts Catalog 8-3380




O oh W =

wh =

PART NO.
C28849
C28850
28851
28484
C28485
C31643

C32776
C3z2777
C32778

PAINT

DESCRIPTION REQD
Bt ACK — semi-gloss, 120z spray {2 per carton) ... 1
BLACK — semi-gloss, quart (2 per CaHONY et seere e 1
BLACK -- semi-gloss, heat resistant, 12 oz spray (2 per carton)................. 1
POWER RED - gloss, 12 0z. spray {2 per carton) .....ccccceovemverrronneiieensnnnins 1
POWER RED - gloss, quart {2 per caron} .........cooiiiiinninininn, 1
POWER RED - gloss, 1 oz. teuch up {12 percarton} ..o 1
OIL
OIL - SAE 30, qUart {12 PEF CASE} .uvciiicrrvirreenieeerrseras e see s raere s es v nanenees 1
OIL - SAE 5W20, quart (12 Der Case) e niae s e senens 1

OIlL - SAE 20W40, quart {12 per Case) ..o 1




PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (P.L.N.)
OR SERIAL NUMBER

When you need parts or information, or when you
write to your authorized dealer, always give the: For reference, write the numbers below

1. Tractor Model Number
2. Tractor Product tdentification Number (P.L.N.)

3. Engine Model Number

4, Engine Serial Number
5. Engine Specification Number

TRACTOR MODEL AND ENGINE MODEL, SERIAL
PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION AND SPECIFICATION NUMBERS

NUMBER

ENGINE IDENTIFICATION
P/N C48056

BRIGGS & STRATTON VANGUARD 16 HP
MODEL NUMBER 303447 SPEC. NUMBER 1441-E1

See your local Briggs & Stratton dealer for engine parts.

" NOTE: In this catalog there are references {o serial numbers. To order
the correct pait, use these serial numbers as a guide.




GENERAL INFORMATION

iNDEX

There is an index at the front and rear of this catalog.
The front index is an alphabetical index of the major
groups or assemblies. The rear index is a numerical
index of the part numbers and pages on which these
numbers are shown.

ILLUSTRATION

Each illustration in this catafog shows a group of
parts or components. These parts and components
are aligned approximately as the parts and
components on your machine. Each part and
component in an illustration has a reference number.
These reference numbers ara in a list on the page
opposite of the illustration. Next to the reference
number is the part number, description and required
quantity of the part shown in the illustration.

UAR - “Use as required” indicates that the part
quantity is variable.

NSS - "Not sold separately” indicates that the part is
only available as a component of an assembly or the
part must be purchased locally. If the part is an
assembly component, the description will be
indented under the assembly description in the parts
tist.

OJ/L - "Obtain locally”

** . “Fooinotes” are added to a part number when
more information is needed for identification. They
only relate to the part numbers indicated.

PARTS ORDERS

All orders must include the following information:
Correct part number.

Complete description of part or component.
Total quantity of each part or component.
Product model number.

All necessary product identification numbers.
Method for sending the parts.

Complete and correct address.

NG RAwWNS

CATALOG REVISIONS

As the product changes, new pages will be available
for your catalog. A notice will be issued.

IMPORTANT: Put all revisions into the cataleg as
soon as passible.

RIGHT HAND AND LEFT HAND IDENTIFICATION

The words right hand {RH) and left hand (LH) as
used in this catalog indicate the direction while you
are in the operator's seat in the normal operating
position.

INDENTED DESCRIPTIONS

An assembly can have many components. The com-
ponents of an assembly are indicated by an
indented description. The quantity for an indented
part is the total needed for that complete assembly.
See the example below. -

REF.PART  NO.DESCRIPTION REQD

C 55159 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - rear steering (includes all parts befow) .............. (
28 C 56208 SOCKET ASSEMBLY - rear cylinder (includes 29,30,31,32) ..ccccccvenenn 1
29 C 55856 PLUG - adjusting, socket assembly ... e 1
30 C 55957 SEAT - 500Kt Dall.ccoe e e 2
31 C 56210 SPRING - 80CKEE...ceeiieiie e s i e e 1
32 C 56209 SEAT - SOCKEE SPING . cieriieieereemirresrmecs ettt e s e e s sn ey 1
33 C 45175 CLAMP ASSEMBLY - socket assembly (includes a bolf not shownj......... 1

16~ 836 BOLT -1/2" X 22147 NLF.NEX oottt iren s 1
34 132- 104 PIN - cotter, 3/18” X 3" oo et et s s s b e s 1
35 C 558809 STUD - ball, socket & CYHNAEr......cvirericiecie i e 2
36 13- 410 BOLT - 1/4” % 518" N.C., RBXerrereeeecrecvcmeemries oot re e e e 4




ALPHABETICAL INDEX

Axle, Front (Transaxle) . s e 23
F = =T SO OO TSROt 25
BEI, DIIVE o ooioeeeseeeee i et vt re et err e s s eesae e e e e e e e S e s e nnnnan s 29
271 - O U ORI OSEUN 27
CHOKE CONIOL .o riiiii e rerereerrrtrrr st re s r e e ee e e e s seer i sas it ssa s s sa s bas bt an s s s nes 11
Control, Travel DIFECGHON ...vvvieece e errer e e e oottt neer e 31
CIUISE CONIIOL oo it rmtirecrs e s e e e e b ab s s s st ras e s s senaar b b i e 33
1Yo 2N S PN 41
BT 4= ) O P P 15
DEIVE PUNEYS 1oovireiiee ettt snaa s s g ss et e et s e 29
Electrical SYSIBM v et s s e s e 37-39
Fan, Transmission COOMNG <. iiieeaiireeiren e ee st e riaan e e e es oo e e asanes 25
FEIABIS vuveeveevreeeeesissrasesesrreaseseemtesartearetsaaaas sanersaasbess et e ea e e rnnsensmneasrrrenserssiansasss 19
FHIET, FUB! <.vooeee oo e eeessteeeseeseesesseesesiasss s sansnsssssssensnsssenssasssssansenssesenense 11
Frame, MAIN oo ree e e eeec e e e e e e saa s s s e e e et e e 15
FUB SYSIEM i 11
€ 111> O OO U T T PO PPN 17
2 0o T (= 10 T | AT OO OO 15
[ 57T JR OO PPN 17
Lift, Implement ...l e eeerireeeeiseeerresertereseee e eee it s antenatsoatas s sarmreeaan 35
Y 181112 U ORI TP OPRTPP PSPPI 9
] oo et ee e e e et sr e ————eeeeeiettetesteesaananeta s e Ebare s e n e e san R e s ne e e e bbnt s deeb e anres 4
OF DFGIM oeiriececeee i e e e e e tecteren st eee s s srsr s reessansmbenaenssesas s eeerereeeeeeeeensbbbeerries 9
PAINT e eeeee e s s ta e st errreeemeeeesivteeessteeesamnr e e et e e s ranr e s e an e n s e ne e sn e e RRRL s s a R r R r e s 4
PTO CHICH, EIBCIIT cviivoreeeeeeettiies e et saasecresttneevssrassssrmenssrnrraessrarecssbabesietsasbbrnes 13
REHBCIOT, RREAN woviieeeeiverreree e ceee e c s snaessmr e recr e s s sansseents s arrrb e re s rannenssmsbee e et b brbb 39
Seat, Operator’s ..ccceevveievens SO P PSRRI PUU O 19
. Steering Wheel ... TSSO 21
L] = [T L= R OO OO P PR 21
THrottle CORTOL covvveeeeeie e e eee e cvere e et b b e mmr e menb s cdbt s s e st er et e s e aennra e s nsn 11
B [T o) 1 L 2D U UI U PI PPN P P 19
Transmission (Transaxle) ... 25
Wheels, Front and Rear ...t sanar e r s e s 27







~N RN E WK -

PART NO.
218-5154
C37148

33469
C33444
187-1041
192-21
113-208
C34351
C34320

Oll. DRAIN
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PLUG « Ol TF8HT cverveee s ieeeserieesaveeeesees e eesssrssansseasre s s e ssmsresesss e s mesrsasssararanssascosasrasaas 1
INEPPLE = PIDB ariverrieeeeercsniiiinsins st s aseines s et b sr e bbbt s s na et 1
MUFFLER
MUFFLER = 8XREUST .1ie ettt it e e 1
DEFLECTOR .ootieeitiecrttserreesemeeeemsaesessanassaessatesnassnaes seseeesssassstseabasassassssanrsenrossissssios 1
SCREW - #8 - 32 X 318" .ooveiecrirrereieeriiersseses e sres s rsirsesss mme s esms it brs s s e 4
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" {muffler brackef {0 enging) .....ccoveiiinieniinc e 1
BOLT - 3/8" - 16 x 1-1/4” (muffler bracket to engine) .........c.oeieeiinnsninnn 1
GASKET = ©XRAUSE 1eetieeceiie i e e rn ettt s s s smn s s st es s i 2
BOLT - @xhaust flange ..ot e e 4




10




A
m

OO Co~ Gy LR -

—

——

= QOOODNDA AWM =

PART NO.
Cc48244
€28062
NSS
C48228
C43053
NSS
C23527
C47205
C32376
31978

C486393
C46394
C35067
C27233
182-559
C35291

C34117
C31977
113102
C37200
131911
C32455

11
FUEL SYSTEM (TRACTOR)

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
CAP = FUBILANK reecreee et eeer e e erserernse s e o e s saae s seemenaas s ton e sanerees e e 1
RETAINER = fUBI NG oot e st s s st e s s n s 1
HOSE - fuel line 45" (use C28937 (50”) cutto length) ..o, 1
TANK ASSEMBLY - TUB . ittt sstbb e s e e ane s 1
FITTING = HOSE ooiiieeeecieeresecestran et e s e eves v se e s s e e mc o be s samesar e s s n et 1
HOSE - fuel line 14" (use C28937 (50" cutto length) .oorrer s 1
LENER - 80K oeeivieiriivrreeesiereremreeeeeeeteeneaesssctsbsassaaasssnneseaeseassssantess oo niansssenssrsanssnsaransses 1
CUSHION = fUBIEBNK .vreve ettt s s s st b s nens 2
CLAMP - hOBE 1 2 oottt ettt e s e e s sese s s s e e e sesr s srs s s en st smbnenn e bbb brbans 4
FILTER = LB < oeeeiicev et et eeeececie e cevae s s sie e s et e st ee s s rmns s s s smasa s s mn e e s bos bbb bs et e b r e 1

CHOKE AND THROTTLE CONTROLS

CONTROL - tHIOMIE oo e crrert v e seae et aas e ras e bbb 1
CONTROL = CROKE eevieeee ettt vt s reien e s sene s s e s ere e e e samie s asbr sy sasnbbsnessnens 1
RETAINER = PIASHG 11evreirceeeerceesiinisis st ser st s et e rssnar s 1
C CLAMP - dOUDIE .ottt e 1
SCREW = NO. 10 - 24 X 3/47 oot crrr st ceresssrre s e iae e s ssasransbee s 2
KINOB - COTHIOL. .. ii s ceceteet i eeren s aess e eesaeseeeeree e st st ssb s e bt b vabms raabeb b benesesmse s ca bbb rens 2
NUT -~ No. 10 - 24 flange oK ...oorreee et e 2
CLIP = BB it ere e i vt s v sr s rre s e e i e ee e s an et e e s s s e s e n b e s rs e ene s bbbe s 3
BOLT - 5/16" - 18 x 3/4" (chp 10 frame) vt ey e 1
SCREW - M6 x 20 {clip t0 8NQINEY ereveirieiee e et se sy e 1
NUT = 5/18” = B ovoirieetieeeeeerree s sassrnesseame s s seresnemtesbasssheassbasssan e s smeessmasevmne cans s senbbaens 1

0 | O OO USRI 2







)
m

13

PTO ELECTRIC CLUTCH

= OO NDO I -

— —

PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
CA48055 CLUTCH - PTO ettt b ee e ee e e ere e e e vnes I 1
NSS ARMATURE - ClUICH ottt e eene e s e e ee e e 1
NSS ROTOR = CHIGH ¢ ettt e et e resss s s saet s s nmnre e s nnne 1
NSS FIELD = CIUECR .. e et s rrae e s ebes s e b e e e srme s eins 1
C32381 KET = SPIING AN NUL oo sttt sme s st s ere s s 1
C47863 BRACKET - anti-rotation.......cocii et ssssnr s sasss s e e s rn s nessas e 1
114-203 BOLT - 3/87- 24 x 1-1/2" {use 31 L. IDS. fOTQUE) cavrvveieeeeeceeeecee s eiee s ssee e 1
192-21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8"................ et ereheeeeeireeetiateeettteeeeaeiainteesanbteesieeiRrteaba s e e et e sitene 1
C31614 SPACER - GIUICH wevii ittt et et ettt s s e bt s esann 1
C31615 WASHER - ClamPDIiNg oo e s st et s amses s ot es st bber et aeeean 1
C31978 KEY - A7 X 187 X o117 ettt e b bbb 1




14




A
A

Lo~ N -

PART NO.
c48087
C22023
C24137
C48083
131-1318
C27508
131-69
131-C2
195-621
113-120
113-121
C48075
C48076
121-102
165-C1
113-206
C48209
C48201
C48078
C48082
138-2073
C16373
33576
48071
C33548
C33576
C37140
C48077
c4a8117
182-21
192-20
195-520
121-21
121-106
C31597
C48204

15
FRAME, FOOTPADS AND DRAWBAR

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
FRAME = MAIN o oiiiiiiiicire i e b e s 1
HINMGE = FEAITIE oivvieietiiictieesiertraasneee e msmscs haer s st bt s st s e memesbeeiban s pasa e nrs s s e b ab e 1
SPRING - 1210H 1eerreeeeeectiecreicee et ieeseeresenessissenssisar s s rr s s sanse e e s aabs s as s e 1
BAFFLE = @NGING 1ot ot e b e 2
NUT -lock 1/2" NF e eeereereraeaaeoeiasiereteesiesniarateeaneeisesias st e rns s e e e 2
PIN = GBS ... e ceciteirr s caeeesieeeseerceeeeerbsiirbe s ranar s s bbsraeenssesssrasasasesansrs reveeernes 2
NUT - lock 5/167 - 18 {rear engine MouNt) ... e 2
NUT - lock 5/16” - 18 flange (front engine mount) ..., 2
WASHER - 5/18" (over enging foot pad) ... 4
BOLT - 5/167 - 18 x 1-3/4” {rear engine mount)........cccvivimnnnmonnn, 2
BOLT - 5/16” - 18 x 2" (front engine mount) ..., 2
FOOT REST - LH. oo oeeiieteerie s et ecttane s s seteevareecramea s trbs s e s s s iemssnsa s s s s s e s nbasas 1
FOOT REST - R.H. (SHOWN) .ottt et s v 1
BOLT - 5/16” - 18 x 3/4" NC. flange 1ok ...ocvvvirecei et 4
SCREW -3/8" - 16 x 3/4" socket head ... 2
BOLT - 3187 - 18 X B/47 ooriiciiiierreeerieritssssr s s snss ssessmssnsms e ba s s ana s nesane s ara e s sin oot 2
CAP - InSIrUMENt PaNSL...cociv i s 1
PANEL = AraWDAT «occirieesveeeeeienirerisesreeesesiassesaensnestassnrnssmsssnnstesbesssbtssesstssssannonsas iints 1
TRAY - battery «.ooovvvvieiine et eeeerestarimrresieesaeeaneine iEer i EsiRR e r e e s n e et 1
LY =7\ TR (5= 1 1 WO T OO PSPPI 1
PIN = FOB BFAB” X 1-T/4 vt eceeevaretteassresserrssrmte st sbes snsmss snssabrssmess s ed s e saane s s onn s 2
[ | I P o) WU OO SO RO O DI PP 2

SCREW - 14" X 5/18" DIACK veeertie ettt et eeerens et e st aass s UAR
GROMME T = BB X 17 oo stieseteeeeeciirtetassaseessensiressesreasee e b s b e saas s smarae st e st s n b st s 2
COVER = A0S e e eteirsuiereetiersreseasontessesssassrsamsssesssasnssnss sibbbearsssmsssnaeesar e s tannttesesiiane 1
SCREW =« /47 = 20 X BB it cesses s st sar st s e b s s e s s 3
PAD - 00t eS8t L H. oo ctr s resme et in e et s i s s 1
PAD - foot rest R, H. (SHOWN) vt 1
SCREEN - tOWSE SIUG vvvvveer s e et ssimre s s smsssne e rsserra s sa s s s 2
LOCKWASHER = 3187 v oo oeeeee vt s reeeeses s b a e es vt s et e easb e e b b arer e ss e n e an e sssbas s 2
LOCKWASHER = BB .oroceectictierctereneerssrsnssass seenesiesssssssss s sbssrassssssass s ssnssssmnssane 4
WASHER = 3127 X 870 oottt sttt er e et b e e e 4
BOLT - 1/4” - 20 x W2 Hange I0CK .oovaioeiieis et 2
BOLT - 5/16” - 18 X 1/27 I0GK oot iiiieeieees it st te st saer e e e et e 7
SCREW - 174" - 20 X 12" DIACK .vvieevieeitirieee et e e mae s 2
PANEL = CENEBT fIAITIE oooeeiieeireveesienreeeesessaar s e s e s s e ara s er e s mma e s s es e e b bR n s b s ane s 1




%/y,@

»M«




REF.

N .
COCO~NOMRhWN

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

PART NO.
C48072
C37312
C16362
132-334
C29314
C30126
C30004
C33467
C31611
121-106
C45043
131-71
C31597
187-1328
C31366
47854
33568
131-934

17
HOOD AND GRILLE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
HINGE - hood {not shown)} is welded 10 hood ..o 1
ROD - D00 HINQE ...t it b et e s s s 1
PIN = GOMET /8™ X B/47 oo oeeieeeeee et eeieee sttt v e e s e nenrre s s e s ssbeess s e e e s sanr st 1
BUTTON - push, NOOG FEIBASE ...voec st 1
ROD - push, hood release ...t e 1
SPRING - TElIBASE vttt erreerr e ertec et re et ce e s e e mr s ar s s e e n s s 1
LATCH = HOOU ..ot seeeee ettt cita e e esra e san v e e e e bbb e b e s s rsn e e e snas e by et s e bbb 1
BRACKET = 0ot SIOD c.euii i cvrre e e coe e e ot s as s s sree s sanes s 2
BOLT - 6/16” - 18 x 1/2" flange 10CK .....vevvier et 4
L1 | 5 1N O O OO OUOP PSR PPP PP 1
NUT = 1747 = 20 BOCK vvirerereeeeeetieie et er e rec vt e e bbb s rad e s s nrs s e s s an e s 9
SCREW - 1/4" « 20 X 12" DIACK et s 7
SCREW -8 - 18 X 3/87 .o iiiivarvreeceeeremriceerirris s iesrtisssas s saae s s sessbs b s ta s smesn s 1
SHROUD = REBAAIGAE .vvveoeveeeree e eeeeeeeee it bess st s s e res s sssescis s s snes 1
SHIELD = HEBEuuttiiisueriieereceeeere e sbressbrsssssses serare s sine s smsse s s ane e s s et e st e rnsa e saa s e errrone s 1
BRACKET - heat ShIeld .. .ovoeee et 1
NUT - 1/4” - 20 flange T0CK ..eerve v e e 3







(OOO"\IO‘JU‘I-POJN-\-%

—
PN = O

m

e e e
O W W

PART NO.
€48197
C48199
C37017
C16429
C47979
C48203
121-106
C47981
C293056
C29306
113-102
131-911
48227
C48226
C31597
C47978
C30942

19
SEAT, FENDER AND TOOL TRAY

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
SUPPORT - s@at, froNt vt s ar e s sn e 1
SUPPORT = SEAL, TBAT ..vvvvreeee v eeeeiiiitiee s s eteer e s srmenrsseessasrae st ssas st srnamants sea s et bbb 1
TRAY = 200l o itiitiiieiicvsitireersrreeessrtnscaastassar e e s s rsn e rer b reer e ek bn i be s s s en R e st o b 1
PIN = SBALNINGE ciiieerreeier e et s e 1
SEAT = ODEIAIOIS 11eeriieeicrerrieerse e tse b e s ss e b s sabssas e at sk s s bbb s s 1
SHROUD - pUMIBY COVET ..eiieeiiriiniieees e s e rerrre e reareanre s 1
BOLT - 5/16° X 12" flange 100K .....couemmr et e 12
HINGE ASSEMBLY - 8285 uiiviiieeeceieeiiieessimeereiereiiniinos s ssmsersssssassmssmssensnssase sassssmnneins 1
CAP = SPHING covervveerceincein s s s ens e rspess s e et e ST 2
SPRING = S88L ..teiiirieiesititveseestieree e rs s v e ee s it a st e s e esraa e ar e st ar et as e e n s aans 2
BOLT - 5/16" - 18 X 34" ..o, e raeesearrteeee et anar s 2
NUT - 5/16" - 18 flange [oCK ..o s e 6
FENDER - RHuoiiiieiiceirrisrc s teisees st sss e s e e s s s st s s s e st e s saesne st meananr s arsas s saan s 1
FENDER - L.H. (SHOWN) ooreiicriiiiiiniie ettt e 1
SCREW - 1/4" = 20 X 112" e e s e 4
KIT - seat adjusters (includes tracks, screws and Spacers) ... 1
REFLECTOR - red, rear fander ... s 2




20

[

A -n...A_ N
" ; TAIANS . ]
IR 000070 )
NV R
SN



e
m

OO~ O WN =

PART NO.

C48131
C48247
C29044
C48128
C29812
113-241
C14201
131-1352
C27501
138-2040
131-C6
C48123
C33308
113-104
195-2069
C15096
131-69
C48221
C47107
C48222
C39507

29

STEERING

DESCRIPTION REQD
SHAFT - steering, JOWEF ....vvvvicrrieci ettt e et s 1
WHEEL - steering (includes ref. 19) . e 1
PIN-PIVOL 11 overs s e st bbb 1
SHAFT - SICEIING, UPPBE «eovtiiiieeiente e cee et sres s te s e e e bsb s s e 1
WASHER - 378" X 18 e eeerear s e e e e e sbsb e sst e st snt s sme et s b e e e srane s 2
BOLT - 3787 = 1B X B oot e s vee e ise e vte e s e e s e ey e 1
VWASHER - SHIITE .veereviieeee e seisissesssees s seeermesrmces s ocesesbierbs s snas aar e raaesrssasas e bhbess st ssnses 4
NUT - 3/8” - 16 hex flange lock (torgue 40-45 f1 1DS.) e 1
BUSHING © e et st ee e et e eeesve et e e st e rrrarere reese e e bmbss b me bt s ssaaanns sasrsssanrent sbmssssnaivanes 1
PPEN = TOI oot oetiireeeeeeeeteeee i ee i reeeeesmeae sttt ass e e banas s oarrs e s smmessmb s bbb sanasas s sarbnsnareannmsmmtssrants 1
INUT = NIYIOCK 1eeeeieirrecrie sttt st b e s s s e sb st sb st e bbb s 1
GEAR - SEEEIING e vereveevirrirnice e teit st e st e r b2 s bn s st san e n s s ey nes 1

BUSHING - SI00VE ..o iiiereieireeveeremreeeiens s e s re s et s st e srmresmme e st e e e st sra s s dseree e 2
BOLT = BB” » 18 X 1= oo eeteteemeeteebirssssr s smes s st srts e s smn s s sare s s ba s nnaaes ra e rrnees 1
WASHER - 5/8” ZING PIAEE «overee ettt s e e e 1
BUSHING - flanged mylomn ... e nsisieniisiressss s e e e snes s ssass s oo 1
NUT = B8 = 1B IOCK eiiveiieirrieeeccrencesniernnesemresssras s sanesmeesaessansessanessanasunnsesrspesaranss 1
TUBE = SEEIING <ocvvvravirvreeteerenmree e acie et ir s ks st b an b e 1
CAP - stearing Wheel ... s 1
BOOT - SIEETING COIUMMN ... oocveteeteeiess e arsebss s eca b et s s ebs s 1
INSERT = DOOL vt ieereesirrereee s st e s secessmessmeessrare s eseemsessis st e et aeasbaeernrasnneemecbnsabesss 1







= A
COONOOMWWN M

0 S SO N WU WU WL R (T O
DWW ®OHd D WN -

Rl

PART NOC.
18812
195-545
C48116
C481156
C28232
22278
C11906
219-404
C13106
132-311
C48121
C28972
187-1910
Cc48127
192-23
128-165
120-365
C44641

" C44640

C22568
219-17

23

FRONT AXLE
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
AXLE - front .o e OO PURUTUI 1
N o | o = 4T T~ S S U 2
B 1| I = 3 S 1
SPINDLE - LH. o bt eee s ers i een—eiareesinneeestererteas e annneeeeteeeneas 1
RING - retaining, SPINUIE .o e sme et ee e e e e eeae e ne 2
PIN - retaining, axle PiVOL. ... v e rnr e e 1
WASHER - thIUSL. .ot ee s s e ssr s sm e rneresarrras 4
FITTING = IUBFCAON «veeeiiiii it irres sttt e e e tne s see e s arereeevssneessraseerrmrbanasasns 3
COVER - lubrication filting.......ccoviieciirrin et e 3
PIN =~ COHEE B/327 X 1-1/4" ettt s tr e eea e s et a s sane e e bt anerae s 2
L= 0 o O O U S 1
WASHER ~ WHEE] SDACET ..ottt ba e e s sanr s sra e sra e reaa s s renessnnes 6
BOLT -3/8" - 16 X 34" N.C. flaN0E ..oeivieeeeeeeeeeerieeret st 1
LINK = P80 coeeeieirmreessernreerreerinresesrersverenerrrresvassemsass s aesssrmees maesemnssamssbeseaneihesessamenions 1
LOCK WASHER = 1/2” ZINC eeoeii ettt seeeesete s anre s b bassrsessssanse s s s e e s sennssmnnes 4
NUT = 1/2" N.F. R.H. thread, 108K ......ov i v e 6
NUT = 1/2" N.F. LH. thread, JocK ... ssnr s 2
BALL JOINT - 127 L.LH. thiead ..ottt st ea s re e 2
BALL JOINT - 12" R.H. Ahread. oo e 2
PIN - @XI€ PIVOL oottt st ea e e s smr e e s et e e e re et 1
FITTING - IUBFCAHON «....cvti ittt ettt ta e e s es s s eertn e e s e e e s s e e e ertren 2




24

.Hr_mlﬁﬂhc’wm t|..|;....‘ j
T S8
A ) y ’ YLy .'\\

RSy




v,
m

CONONAWN -

TRANSAXLE
PART NO. DESCRIPTICN REQ'D
C48181* TRANSAXLE - hydrostat (HYDRO-GEAR Model 319-3000 Spec. 033629}............ 1
C48184 LATCH = FTEE WHEE oo st e et e e sne s s aasr e n e saabre s b b s s s rrn e e r e 1
C34430 NUT = driVe PUHBY «ovieeiieiree et inn s nnrran e e e e s st b 1
11314 BOLT = 174 = 20 K 2 oo eeeree e e etts s ettea s s rmeeeaeseeaaemte s s b b as s s sn e e e s v rnnep s e e s s nanr e 3
43831 SN T OO O OO O SIS PT 1
43832 ey Y o ot = £ SO O OO OO PO PE 6
43833 PULEEY - FIVE oo eeeeeeeeeeee s s satesssseseeesetianesssirae s snsvanensserreee it abepesssabaen et e s e ta s e siretos 1
131-71 NUT = 1787 = 20 oot eeeeereesireasevaeeemeeetkass e seearesesesanerear e e s ieaRe s e s s me e e b s e ny e e s naban s 3
34460 PLICHK = DIBKE cun oo eecteseeees s ee st sesseeeeisaneasssraasssasassare s s e e s aamibass shaeaeataasar st e esansannns 2
113-247 BOLT - 378" = 16 X 3108 oot veeeee e ee s s viten e s easesrsn e e e e s eb e s s et a s s e s 4
113-110 BOLT = B/48™ « 18 K 2-1/4" oot ccies s vttt ecima e e rar s rrsr e e e e e et e 1
131-1352 NUT - 3/8" - 18 FlANGE 100K ..oviviiririiiiccee et s e e 4
131-C2 NUT - 5/16" - 18 flange FOCK ..ot et rnr s st 1
c48217 TUBE ASSEMBLY - VeN oo iiiieiiiriirecnrrms sttt ime s s s m s e reaan s en s shraa s sn b arnes 1
NSS FITTING - connector 1/2” barb x 8/16" - 18 "O7 FiNG cevvvvrvire e 1
NSS FITTING = VI 1eevveeeeeeeeeves i seeesbrssssbeerssseesesssr s s reaser s srnarese e snensbbnabr b e asarenanes 1
€29305 CAP = PIASHE ©ovversiiesrecieereee e vene st crsberr it s st st bs bt b bbb 2
132-310 PIN = COMET waeveeieeeiiierie e eeeectebrasr e e s er e s smnes s s s bub st s snn sy anrmaan eeerereeeveerabereareeareerianre 1
C34451 LT = CASHE oovveee e eeeereeeeseeeaermeses seeseaeeasaeaasasenss srbrrmassaamnn s obbnb s s e bR r e s arna st bty s sbrsre s 1
(34452 P AGHETR & oooovvveeeeeeoeesesreseteesiasinsssesaambersbeasstsasnarerasansenesarsneeer i vasRbbaR s e ranana s s rneeraas 1
C43834 DS = DFBKE tovreeeeeeeeeveeeieeeesarreererseeeeetaeaasanrese s ee s e escame e desbbE s EebaE e e rerarner e e nekr e 1
C43835 KIT = 828l IraNSAXIE ...ooce et sise e rmn et st b et 1

*NOTE: HYDRO-GEAR Hydrostat
For other parts and service contact your local Hydro-Gear dealer.

25







= oy
WO~ N = m

| ST Y T T, T W U YO W I WL . G Y
WN =200~ bWk =

D R DR e

T

PART NO.
C48160
131-934
121-21
195-533
C48163
132-310
C40716
C21942
132-320
C48070
141-4
132-321
138-92
C31975
C30768
C48118
131-1352
C37744
C48068
129-163
C28978
C48164
219-403

C48214
C37657
Caog12
219-403
c12110
€29305
C44478

27

BRAKE
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PEDAL. - brake ....... OO U OO T OO USSP 1
NUT - 14" - 20 flange 106K .uovvvereeirereeee et na e e ireretbret e 4
BOLT - 1/4” - 20 x 1/2" flange 100K «vvverrirc et s 4
WASHER = 5317 X L0827 oo itiecrirreeeesreve e ce s e etiraas s sbssrnr e ray rs g e s s s 1
LINK = CIUCHIOIAKE oo icceesrcen et br s s s s s 1
PIN = GOHBE 178" X 17 coiriveieecieerieeise st e e st veee st aonrassscassbe b e s s s sanssans sanesanssan e e e e s s somebbats 2
BEARING - 8ide flANGE vvveeeeeiei et st 1
SPRING - @XI8NBION oevviiirrrrrererieeeeeeitsrstrtrsasasaraseretasossrsnastssaessibrsts vasssnsurernonsrsornares 1
PIN - COMET 37327 X B/ oottt e st a e rerer st ar s e sans s r e s 1
ACTUATOR - parking Brake ..o s s 1
PIN - C1EVIS 3787 X 1.0B7 vvioeiviieerieeeeeeertresrinee e eenesrasesiane s rant e s ras s e v ams s ranen s 2o s 1
[ N IS o 1 (= g Y1 Y S AU U T OP PP PPPRITN 1
PIN = 101 3/ X B4 coonreisiieeeieeieisinr it srmssessee e essenr s s rms et b ar s e resesass sesbasabaas s e s s s sanns 2
PAD - brake pedal ... s e e e e e 1
NUT = BUSH 0N eeiiiinrirrersiisiesi et csa s e sms s er s s s a e e 1
LATCH - parking Drake oo et cn s et s smas s s e 1
NUT - 3787 - 18 flaN08 .vicrevreerinierrires e st sir e s san st b e s s nra st ra e 1
SPRING - COMPIESSION <.evermreteererisrsecemeemtasiisarbs s stms s s aasrr s sssssitssss st s 1
ROD - brake ...... ST UGS ORI 1
NUT - 3/87 - 24 JAIMN TOCK .evvvvreeeee et saensis st bbb e s s s 1
YOLK = ClEVIS 3787 o eeeirerevrreecreeinttreetsbres s mnsrsssee s bsatasren s s arensseesarbrbnberaaresssvensronnas 1
SHAFT - clUtCh/DTaKE .ooeevieeiciees et cessere s e e cisres s e e e ena b e e 1
FITTING - grease 14" .ttt st bt b s e 1
FRONT AND REAR WHEELS
WHEEL - rear (for 23 X 10.50 - 12 HF8) eevrriecirie et 2
NUT « WHEEI 112" = 20 e eieeere e et tssssessne e s seee s smas e s s ras s sinss s rastbaranmnn e s rerbaer 8
WHEEL - front (includes bearings) (for 16 x 6.50 = 8 tire) ..., 2
FITTING - JUDFCAHON .ooieiciivrrererrreereecrieeientenae st e s ssrammes ome sttt s a s s e nns 2
BEARING = WHEEB] «.vvtirereeer s s iecimvieatrirarsssmmsmsnsanets st stssennm s ransessraeannasanaasanr snras oas 4
CAP - PlastiC, MBAT .ivvviri et s s e e e e 2

CAP - plastic, front (with hole) ... e 2




28




© 0~ BN

PRI ORI NI ORI RS RN B = o e s o A
N WRWNAOCOO~NO AWK O

m

PART NO.
C27501
48194
113-207
C30649
C48196
192-21
113-209
131-038
195-525
C48236
C48188
€28025
€48190
113-206
113-103
C15672
131-1352
C36998
113-208
€37931
28289
83-565
C45846
C48185
192-20 -~
C48186
C48235

DRIVE BELT SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

BUSHING - flange ... Featmrsemasresermesreinnteertesaasarraner e draberbraaer
ARM = 1B oo eeteviaarre s esreessne e s rra e e aen e e s er e an
BOLT - 318" - 48 X 17 oo virie e eeis s s smmr st enen e e
WASHER - 390" x 1127 X . 104" (i e
SHAFT = PIVOL oot s
LOCKWASHER = 318" e eeriereeeeerirmnceren s ssnsase s i asesees
BOLT = 378" - 16 X 1-1/2 1ot
NUT - 3/8” - 16 flange 1oCK o e
WASHER - . 408" X 812" X081 L v sinesinsnrsinaieen
PULLEY = “V7IQIBI wvriiiiiceiirrieveriesmsesin i innt e ee e bbb ssn s
SPACER - PUIBY vt eirerre st
PULLEY - flat idler .......... e eeeereer e eateaatesrrarr e e resrbenrnas .
BRACKET - fiXed Idler oooveeeees i vrmrereeris it rmee s sseinsnens
BOLT - 3/87 - 18 X 347 oo oievreeerrsrearerin s s ssserenans
BOLT - 5/18” = 18 X 17 oorieeceiireerreeereereeeirniarse s sestnesas smsses
PULLEY ~ flat IQIer covveeeeiircieer e cresevreesesseesnsrnnssrsren s ensssanssannes
NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange 100K .ot
SPRING - XIONSION iciviievieimeceverrasrmeeissstensssmnrinseesiensearssaens
BOLT -3/87 = 16 X 1=HA" oot
PULLEY = QHVE oeiieectimeerriservraeeereesissssianissrsrsmees erenssmsmssrassnans
KEY - square 3/M16” X 3/4” .ot
SET SCREW - 5/16" - 18 X 5/18" v e
WASHER - .391" X 187 X .165" e e reemese e
ADAPTER - drive pUlley it
LOCKWASHER = 5187 «eeeieecieer e sinrenimesrs i serses e
BELT - dlVE 83,77 i iiriirerrrrrsmreeimsssis s eisssrsnne s s sssnrasas
STRAP - pulley mount ............. enrerearttereneserrayre s ks e anraaan

29




30




. ..;U
QWO WN -2

WWWWWRMNNNMNNRNNNMNRNNDN=S 2 222 aaa
AWN_OOONORWN->OOQON®EN D WHN =

m

PART NO.
C46481
C29636
C25178
C48059
138-2072
132-310
C48062
195-621
132-321
C48063
131-C2
113-208
131-938
C48135
113-103
196-2175
48066
131-911
c16714
C48137
C48140
192-21
131-938
192-19
€256563
ca0827
C32362
C37254
C48230
C37256
C37198
C44029
187-1328
113-14

31

DIRECTION CONTROL
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
HANDLE - lever, BIACK ..o ettt et r b e 1
BUSHING - flip I0CK oo s 2
WASHER - 8307 X 838" oot ioiiissererermmmsneeertis s s stserameesie s ssnte s s s e s et et s s e nannaaaneara s 2
LEVER - direction CONtrol ...ttt mnesvenrens e e s 1
PIN = SPIrOl 1/8” X 1-3/4" ..ot 1
PIN - COMEE 1787 X 17 oeireiii ettt i s rerareereeemeaae s et re s st saan b s s es s b e nny smenransaassiessiansnns 1
RO = JINK weeeeeeeeerisee e eeeseteeheeea b beseesseseeaas sy e ms e meaaas hees s ramasan e e s R R b e e s e s et va e e bt bbry 1
WASHER - 3447 X B88” oot errie s sevesactireesan e srm oot b ebe st sasatens s s s e e ns s n s nmmnennsees 3
PIN = COHET 31327 X 1 oot eees s i e erieeres s rar reeneeeee et s snaartanra s s s ar s pssermmeeeeen e e st nbbes 3
BOLT - “U” BB = 18 X 340" it ierereee e e iviiree e ee e e sesis s s sss e nesss s rrt s e neree e e nsnes 1
NUT - 516" - 18 flange 00K ...c..ivociireeerreerti e s 2
BOLT = 3/87 = 48 X 1=d/4T eeeeeeeeet vt rr e s s e b e r s e s s e 1
NUT - 3/8” = 18 flange 0Tk ..vovviveree et 1
BELLCRANK = QIr€CHON oererceererersisreeeeeeecitriessesassss s sssesnesssssmies et bbss s s sassssnsnanns 1
BT = BB = 18 X 1™ oo eeeeeeeeeceeeceeeeta et eae s e e es s s e rer e aa e s receman e e s s s s e e s b a e r s 1
WASHER = 3447 X .25 oot eesstremssse s e rareaans e e e s sne e e eessa s ban st snss s abnbra e e e Te0e 2
SPACER = 3447 X B0 X 207 et reesrravsrrrnr et ba e n e ea e st ey 1
NUT - 5/16" - 18 flange TO0K wvvrvvcereeeiciiniis vt e 1
BUSHING = BIONZE veeeeeveveeerevinrmseeeeseeamsesmsanessesntesens e e et e ettt a e b e nren e e eenans 1
F Y IO v V1o £ TR P PPN 1
STUD - SHOUIBE 507 e ettt rrstsee s ee s s s e sk ss s e mnr s e s e n s e v e a e e e a e snenns 1
LOCKWASHER - 3187 oot eeeer et sraee s e e st s s s s bbb e seen s b e s e s pensn e e e s 1
NUT - 3/8" - 16 flaNnge JOCK ..ot ecermrerree e cerbs e rar s e vanan e 1
LOCK W ASHER = 1147 oottt res v eaee e eirirese erea e e e b s e s b b s nr s s srara e e e e rerepagasans 2
TUBE = SPAGCET «ueievvierereraisemrerice st s s saabessas s b e s s e s et sb s s st sas s s 2
SPRING = IOCAI0T coiieeecrieeeieieereeereeeemteesisscniars s araeanarennr s aeesnbsrint s st ssnsrsnsssarasensmnaraensans 2
LOCATOR = travel COMTO et ceee et trrecmee v smcsneeessisnsanesssanrs e s e s aras sennns 1
S P P ORT = IOGAIOT teieeeeeeeeeiit e s e s s e beressre s aremmte e esessane st nana st ab s e s rrnnssnnanntbnsans 1
LOCATOR - travel controt (with 3 detents) ... 1
CARRIE R = 0G0 oot eete e veeerar s e ee e e e e s s sesransrnb s aab i ss g s anoms i nas 1
L07- XY T 1 1= 2 EEUTU OO OO PP PO PPN 1
RETAINER = SWIEEH TEVET . vtoiieciiiiee s ieeeeresiesrsrssrereseemee s samasas s s isrsas v ssssurnsmeseseensssssnss 9
SCREW - #8 = 18 X /B LAP .voieeeiieeieriiirienrrr i rer e escroos s s s sneessmersmessins s ssssseresenssnenas 1
BT — /4 = 20 X 2 oo eeesreeeesiieee s st aaa s e e e et e i st v s b e e e te s aanen 2




32




" g

COODHJG)O'IJ:»-@M-—\Q

WWWWWWRNNNNNBPDNEENRDR 22 2 aa s
W A0~ WN 2000 WN 2O

m

PART NO.
C48141
132-310
195-5633
C48145
C48066
1956-2175
192-20
113-102
C15564
C48223
121-21
C438151
195-518
132-320
c30827
195-518
48154
113-102
C48157
111-111
195-102
131-71
C42895
C48213
48066
113-103
131-176
C48064
C48065
111-132
195-521
131-C2
C48153
C31975
C48164

CRUISE CONTROL

DESCRIPTION

PEDAL - travel, Tool ...
PIN - cotter 1187 X 17 et cerr sttt ean s e
WASHER - .631" X 1.062" X 097" oereerevercmrrceiiir e
LINK - fravel/CrUiBe ..o vccrirrerie et bia e
SPACER - .3447 % 50" X 217 it crrnen
WASHER - 344" x 1.25" X 075" v i
LOCKWASHER - 5/18” oot e i
BOLT - 51187 - 18 X 34" 1ot e it e s
SPRING - COMPIESSION .rviciciieeiecciirsce s seesrsrr et s e enane
BRACKET - spring slop ..covvvvoem e
BOLT - 1/4" - 20 X 112" flange .uvvvve ittt
ROD - cruise actUator ....oivieveeerineece e irsirismn s s vanes
WASHER = 218" X 825" .o ieeereecvemvree st sssssssssnsstiees e
PIN - cotter 3/32" X 7507 icciirieeren e s nnsie s na s
SPRING - COMPression ..t i e ssnsssnsaransens
WASHER - 2817 X 825" e cverrer e viesinses s arirene
PAWL - cruise Control ....covereeeiiveicerrccciiins s e s ans
BOLT - 518" = 18 X 347 oo rccrreren e
ROD - cruise deactuator .ol e eetiertesrereenevinrrrarieas
BOLT - carriage 14" - 20 X 17 e e
WASHER - .312" x 750" X .062” i e
NUT « 14" = 2010CK oviiirieriirreeee s criiceetis i sresnr e sesmbee e
BUSHING - 250" X .B02" X 250" ¢t
STRAP - guide, reversa liNK .......coeevrcrcicnne e
SPACER - .344" x 50" X 21" (i e
BOLT = 511687 - 18 X 17 e s ssn e eren s
NUT = 516" = 18 10CK vreiiveeereeice e e e
LINK - forward travel ...oocovcreeierniiicm e serecsmmsivir e e re s emevene e
LINK ~reverse fravel ..t
BOLT - carriage 5/16” - 18 X 3/4” .occvniiiirrerriens
WASHER = .344” X 888" .o ivcre e csn s e
NUT - 5/16" - 18 flange 10ck oo
KINOB - cruise Control ... ceeecirieiinsiemcsiirssssrenne s seeen e
PAD - fravel pedal ... e
SHAFT - clutch/brake ..........ccoiiniii

33




34




. o
COO~NDMHWN-q

A .
G =

m

PART NO.
C48176
219-17
C13106
c18811
164-43
C17249
C17250
113-208
131-038
138-2054
C15564
€48246
C48174
C14525
195-625

35

IMPLEMENT LIFT
DESCRIPTION REQD
LEVER - implement lift ... O O S SOV SP 1
FITTING - JUBHGAHON oottt aee e et e e rammn e s 1
COVER - lubrication fithing ..o et s e 1
[ 0 o I 1Y) O U U U OUOU 1
SCREW - 5/16” - 18 x 1-1/2" ... et eieheteiseiheeierueesesbbesireeenreraarreeaanent e nanarrrarre s 2
BRACKET - mountiNg, 100 vvveieviieesirrereeeereerereeees s srsiesicessecenessanc s ane s s mrnemanreranerenss 2
BRACKET - mounting, BottoOm ... 2
BOLT = 3787 - 18 X 1= ettt e et s n e s s 4
NUT - 3/8” - 16 flang 00K oo veereeccreverer v e vt e mn s 4
PIN - 8pirol 5/168" X 1-3/4" e b s e 1
SPRING = [HBVET ovviiiiicieeiecesece e erieersses s sernses s e e e e vt s e s sameee st b iers e shs e s sranbeenantbns 1
GRIP - handle ..o rcerssstcesreas s areerssavt e eresetessessamamss s e s consmtsunesessnersenssnas 1
ROD - HEIEVEF PUSI ..o iree e ee e e st sb e s s e e snne e 1
BUTTON « FBIBASE cvvervmretarrcriesveermeceri s isisiisarss e tnsat s sers s sar e e ra s st s nsssntsse s e nnrseseneaenes 1
WASHER - 77187 <o sieecieiiesrtie e e esr s s ra e b e e s rnse s snos s nscnras s n e e aab e bbe e ramssaras 1




36




REF.

O~ N~

PART NO.
C46825
C14537
C33022
C31943
C37272
C48234
C24813
C30037
C24460
C30279
C25338
C31551
C31950
c31047
C30280
24813
C31986
C30938
C33024
C32178
C43044
C31937
Cc41010
C30267
C30275
C48065
NA

‘NA

C34291
NA
NA
NA

37

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
HARNESS = WITE, MAIN v orveeeeiieiciesierimeeeaetsensms e e vabas s mnrrssse s s ssms s risasses s s s 1
CONNECTOR - headlight ...cccveeeree et et e 1
CABLE - battery (+} to s0lenoid ..o 1
CABLE - Datery (=) e iceeeers e eerrrenree s cas e e e s o e 1
CABLE = S AMEE vvv e eeeeeeeeeee e s st rse e s s e s rer e s s s s st s b s e 1
HARNESS - seat switch (88" IONg) .o e 1

CONNECTOR = WINE .o iicirirvieeenrmeesessee e srass s sraasinanr sy b as s hebs tnsbian s s s pen s 1

CONNECTOR - 8881 SWICH civveee e v oot e 1
CONNECTOR - ighition SWItCH.....cioeiiie e i 1
CONNECTOR = SWIIGH 1viveeeiieeeicrtiee et s st e st n s st st e 2
CONNECTOR - NAMIESS covrieeiieiieeeieer s iressesame s srrarrcimee st sessbsnss s sessressae et st 2
CONNECTOR - PTO switch, two terminal ... 1
CONNECTOR - PTO switch, three terminal .....ccoeov i 1
KIT = fUSs NOIAET ..vveeeveeee et everrereneasrer e 1

FUSE - 30 @MIP.ciuiiieeeieereeiecrere et bessessres e s ssbe s st s e s 1
CONNECTOR = WIIB «ovuveiirieereierriaeeeeesisasssannessisrsresss rraesras s smns s ae s in st s snsans 1
KIT = diOU8 et bbb 1
SWITCH = S8AE ..ot erer e e e i et s bb s e smn s srs s mr s b s b ans 1
SWITCH = SOlENOI . ..eovreeieeeeeevireeeeeree e rrrcin e crs s srs e st as s s s it e s 1
HEADLIGHT - see page 39 for repairs ..ot 2
SWITCH = Hghh et et s 1
SWITCOH = PTO it teeversvteererssesses ssesenrs e e s ore e s s s s ek s st st see s san bbb 1
BATTERY = 12 VOl .t iivcviiriieeeceiisisernteessemres e ceceebasarane e ranrasas s ebanasbassssassns s es 1
SWITCH = 1RO v ereeeecerieererer v st et sn s st sb bbb e s 1
SWITCH ~ 100K oo er e et nr s e e b 2
CLUTCH = PTO ottt ettt ia s seast e smer s e ee s sns s e s mra s e bt s a8 1
CARBURETOR - (see your local B&S dealer) ... 1
ARMATURE - magneto (see your local B&S dealar) ... 2
PLUG = SPAMK . ctvtieirerirerreeesre ot iias s s srase s s rre s s vt s s st et s b s s e st 2
RECTIFIER (see your local B&S dealer) . 1
STATOR (see your local B&S dealer).......cccoicnionn e 1

STARTER (see your local B&S dealer} ... e 1




38

Y T A
~

——

KT AL IRT M ¥
et 3

SN FFTEFESTROY

]




o~ RN =M

[
i

[ T T W G G
OO0~ DU W

NN N
WN -=-O

(Ao I\
Lo 2T, IV )

N -

~ O

KL

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE

PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD

129-101 N R O OO U TS UET PP SUTTISt

24069 COVER ~ battery terminal ... ..o s
C31619 CAP = PTO SWIICH evieiiiii it rcieecreee s e s et e e ranbn e s bbb s snan s
C31620 NUT - knurled, PTO SWIEGH ..ot cnts vt ssane s etas s s errmsr e e e
C33475 RETAINER = BAEIY coeiicveiercies s retrcsrctin et s s se e s rrecs e s e e e eemnb s st bs s sann bbb anaansnsaes
121-21 BOLT - 114" = 20 X 12 ettt rte s et en st e ern e s saars e srtar e rane e sasmaere e
C19521 CLIP -wire............. EeereieesaeereasrnasieersoarrerrTeeeerRr e e faeerAnnoteehihnamtadenerasare s s araatrnerrars
C33696 SCREW =#4 - A0 X 1-1/2" ettt e stesssasr e ren e s s en s e s reseseaes s e
C33697 O -7 o T O O SR
32407 KEY ~ IGNIHON. ..ottt et a st sbe s
C22947 TIE - AYION oot ieetererieeerrieereaarere e eranne s UAR
32397 AP = MUY it et e et e e e v nae e ea s e ae e baeeia sratsnns e e e e e Sanaae e e e ek b an e b e r bar e R b
32306 NUT = SWICH 578" = 32 1ottt tra ettt e s s st e e e s nnssem s rannes san srnanns cen
192-19 LOCKWASHER = 474" ettt ereie s et s e sane st e sas s e sanes sanes
111-101 BOLT - 1747 = 20 X /87 oottt te st rtr s e e e a s rne s e nn s ean
131-934 NUT - 1/4" - 20 flange J0CK . vvrvie v ettt eeerei sttt s st rme s s sranr e
c23012 LOCKWASHER ..ot vt e r s s sme e res s em v e e e ee s smt s e sae b ms s e rans
195-518 WWASHER = 1 oot eeere ettt e et eeeebabe et e e s s ras s e saarees st ban e e renseasarasramsn ren e ranns
113-3 BOLT ~ 1747 = 20 X 3/ ettt ee et sesn e bbb bbb s s s s aaa e s
129-101 INUT = 74" = 20 oottt cear s ee st e e s rea s re s e e e s ans s r na s sme s s e e e s e ecbnnbbats
C31618 COVER - starter terminal ... rcnece s e et ess st bbb
C48071 GROMMET “WITE wiiviiivieerieereirarsieeeineeeieseerieessiassssasasssssens smreessassresreesrinssssesssssnaeens
195-521 WASHER - .3447 X 888" 1 eiiieieciie e reeesseier et e s st e e e e ss s annsas e sannes
C35030 CLIP - Wire, SIf 80NESIVE ..t e s e s n s e mr s a e s
C32455 O] IR | ST Y | T O O PP TSP PRSP RY
C37200 'SCREW - MB ~ 10X 12 flange ..oivieeeiecetert v cnrenrss e rnesrrne e s e cee e sns s s saes

HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY AND REAR REFLECTOR

C20637 VRETAINER - head Ilght ......................................................................

187-1328 SCREW -No. 8x 3/8". ..ot rierieeeeens OO VU ST P PUO PSSP
32178 HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY oottt ss v et eeriee s ts e s asavtsn sa s se s sn s s s e vmaranss s
NSS . RECEPTACLE - headlight {order C32178) .......ccocoiiiiniee e
C28932 BULB - headlight .....vceriiiee e i san s s sanna s ey anne s
C14304 GASKET - headlight v ieveree e eesrecsniiesnee s e s r e e e smnesar s s s s srrnneass
C22573 LENS - headlight ..cveoveieiecie ettt sttt s srmine s e e
C30942 REFLECTOR - red, 168l fBNUBI v v ieciries s er vt v srensseneee s e reee e rae s aecane s snanens




40

®

©)

A WARNING

HHD W!RN'DR’S Illiﬂ! \:H
KHOW LOCATION & NG IOH OF A4 EONTROLS.
DTFORESTARTING EHGINE: ﬁ!S!NEhG! PIOEPLACE
THDV!H:GKIRGK IHHE ﬂ!’ﬂﬂl.
WSE LD M HILLS & RAKPS,
BACK HPS'IEEP BiLLS 6 HﬁHFS
DRIVE FORWARD GOMG DONHSTEEP KILLS & RAKFS,
KSEF BiL GYARDS SHIELDS & SAFETY SWITCHES
IH PLAGE B WORKING.
ClE#NWORK EREA DF THINGS THAT GOULD
BE THROWM BY THE DLAOES
DO HOT #OW WHEN CHILDREN OR OTHERS ANE AROUND
REVER CARRY CHILDAEY,
LOGK DDWH & BEHIWD: SEFOHE AHD WHILE BALNIRD.
GO L AHD DOWH SLOSES, HOT AC:
{F MACHINE STOPSGC'IHB UPK'LL.STOPQHDES
AHD BACK DOWH L0
AYOID SUDDEN YI.IHN.'-

FRAILURE TO OASERVE THESE PRECAUTIONS
COULD AESULT INSERIQUS INJURY OR DEATH,

BRAKE / HEUTRAL - LEFT SDEOF TRACTOR

<I PARING BRAKE 10(X.
TOERGAGE - ALY BRAKE ALDPUSH LOGK DDWN
I TORELEASE . PUSH BUEXE UL DORA

SPEED

MADE IN USA

™ .
=] |NGE




OOl Wiyl

m

PART NO.
C48009
C48225
C46326
C30539
C34184
C37197
48010
C48012
32093

DECALS
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
DECAL - hood side “INGERSODLLT ....vvece et e rnis v s e 2
DECAL - brake & SPEBU ..o sttt s e 1
DECAL - “Warning” operation ... s 1
MEDALLION et eeeeeee ettt et s e e s sercessamet s e cs e camses bbb bt bbeassmesartmamsaerantss 1
DECAL -flag ..coooevevieveeniiens e et renareaaeeeieeiietEbeseisanarEesrereanraenn st e i et e et ae b ab ey es 1
DECAL - steering Whesl ... e e 1
DECAL - "LGT " R.H. and L.H (Se1) v et et r e 1
DECAL - "316" mModel MUMDEY ..o vcrercnieeen e cee s rrassss s s sareanesssas s rasesaas 2

DECAL - drawbar panel “INGERSOLL" ..., 1




42

PART
NO.
83-55
111-101
111-111
111-132
113-3
113-14
113-14
113-102
113-102
113-102
113-102
143-103
113-103
113-103
113-104
113-110
113-120
113-121
113-206
113-206
113-207
113-208
113-208
113-208
113-208

113-209
113-241
113-247
114-203
121-21
121-21
121-21
121-21
121-102
121-106
121-106
121-106
129-101
129-101
129-163
129-165
129-365
131-C2
131-C2
131-C2
131-C2
131-C6
131-69
131-69
131-71
131-71
131-71
131-176
131-911
131-911
131-911

PAGE
NO.
29
39
33
33
39
25
31
11
19
33
33
29
31
33
21
25
15
15
15
29
29

29
31
35
29
21
25
13
15
27
33
39
15
15
17
189
38
38
27
23
23
15
25
31
33
21
15
21
17
25
33
33
11
19
31

REF.
NC.
22
15
20
30
19

34
11

18
15
15
26
14
10

11
14

19
12

10
26
11

11
27

20
20
15
16

i
£
32
11

17
11

22
27
10
12
18

NUMERICAL. INDEX

PART
NO.
131-034
131-934
131-934
131-938
134-938
131-938
131-938
131-1318
131-1352
131-1352
131-13562
131-1352
132-310
132-310
132-310
132-310
132-311
132-320
132-320
132-321
132-321
132-334
138-92
138-2040
138-2054
138-2072
138-2073
141-4
164-43
165-C1
182-559
187-1041
187-1328
187-1328
187-1328
187-1910
192-19
192-19
192-20
192-20
192-20
192-21
192-21
192-21
192-21
192-21
192-23
195-102
195-518
195-518
195-518
195-520
195-521
195-621
195-521
195-521

PAGE
NO.
17
27
39
20
31
31
35
15
21
25
27
29
25
27
31
33
23
27
33
27
3
17
27
21
35
31
16
27
35
15
"
8
17
31
38
23
31
39
15
29
33
9
13
15
29
31
23
33
33
33
39
15
15
31
33
38

REF.
NO.
17
2
16
8
13
23
9

5

3

11

PART
NO.
165-525
195-525
185-533
195-533
195-545
195-2069
1956-2175
195-2175
218-5154
218-17
219-17
218-403
219-403
219-404
C11906
C12110
C13106
C13106
Cci14201
C14304
C14525
C14537
C15006

C15564

C155664
C156672
C16362
C16373
C16429
C16714
C17249
C17250
c18811
C18812
C18521
C21942
C22023
C22278
C22568
C22573
C22947
C23012
C23627
C24069
C24137
C24460
C24813
C24813
C25178
C25338
C27233
C27501
C27501
C27608
C28025
C28232

PAGE
NO.
29
35

27

33

23

21

31

33

23
35
27
27
23
23
27
23
35
21
39
35
37
21
33
35
29
17
15
19
3
35
35
35
23
39
27
15
23
23
39
39
39
11
39
15
37
37
37
3
37

21
29
15
29
23

REF.
NQG.

N2 2NN R =D
@ (>IN 4] [4)]

w

Aol A N A (D e e D (] GO GO O E N
[Lw] -~ (o B0 (=] EeY R

W~ =B,
(e}

~] =

4]

o

-bsc)waco-h-tm-mcaoowr\:w—t—xcn-—tmm




PART
NQ.
C28289
C28932
C28962
C28972
C28978
€29044
€29305
C29305
C29305
C29306
C29314
C29636
C29637
C29653
C20812
C30004
C30126
30260
C30267
C30275
C30279
C30538
C30649
C30768
C30827

. £30827

C30812
C30037
C30938
C30942
C30942
C31366
C31597
C31597
C31587
C31611
C31614
C31615
C31618
C31619
€31620
C31937
C31943
C31947
C31950
C31951
C31975
C31975
C31976
C31977
C31978
C31986
C32093
C32178
C32178
C32362
C32376

PAGE
NO.
29
39
11
23
27
21
19
25
27
19
17
31
39
31
21
17
17
37
37
37
37
41
29
27
31
33
27
37
37
19
39
17
15
17
19
17
13
13
39
39

37
a7
37
37
37
27
33
13

(N
37
41
37
39
3
11

REF.

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART
NO.
32381
C32396
C32397
C32407
C32455
32455
C33022
C33024
C33308
C33444
C33467
C33469
C33475
C33548
C33568
C33576
C33576
33606
€33697
C34117
C34184
C34291
C34320
C34351
C34430
C34451
C34452
34460
€35030
C35067
C35261
C36998
C37017
C37140
C37148
C37197
C37188
C37200
C37200
C37254
C37256
C37272
C37312
C37657
C37744
Ca37931
C39507
C40716
C41010
C42895
C43044
C43053
C43831
43832
C43833
C43834
43835

PAGE
NO.
13
39
39
39
11
39
37
37
21
9
17
9
39
15
17
15
15
39
39
11
41
37
9
9
25
25
25
25
39
11
11
29
19
15
9
41
31
11
39
31
31
37
17
27
27
29
21
27
37
33
a7
11
25
25
25
25
25

REF.

NO.
5
13
12
10
11
25
2
18
13
2
7
1
5
20
16
18

WO~ NOM WO oM
o =

S Qo ~J

o]

N

AWM NOWINMNW2@RWNO - =
Q o oy —

PART
NO.

C44029
C44478
C44640
C44641
C45043
C45846
C46326
C48393
C48394
C46481
C46825
C47107
C47205
C47854
C47863
CA7978
CA7979
C47981
C48009
C48010
C48012
C48055
C48055
C48059

48062

C48063
C48064
C48065
C48066
C48066
C48066
C48068
C48070
C48071
C48071
C48072
C48075
C48076
C48077
C48078
C48082
C48083
C48087
C48115
C48116
C48117
C48118
C48121
C48123
ca48127
c48128
C48131
C48135
C48137
C48140
C48141




44

PART
NO.
C48145
C48151
C48153
C48154
C48157
C48160
C48163
C48164
C43164
C48174
C48175
C48181
C48184
C48185

PAGE  REF.
NO.  NO.
33 4
33 12
23 33
33 17
33 19
27 1
27 5
27 22
33 35
35 13
35 1
25 1
25 2
29 24

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART
NO.
48186
48188
C48180
C48194
C48196
C48197
C48199
C48201
C48203
C48204
C48209
C48213
C48214
C48217

PAGE  REF.
NO. NO.
29 26
29 11
29 13
29 2
29 5
19 1
19 2
15 13
19 6
15 29
18 12
33 24
27 1
25 12

PART
NO.
C48221
C48222
C48223
48225
C48226
C48227
C48228
C48230
C48234
C48235
C48236
C48244
C48246
48247

PAGE
NO. -
21
21
33
41
19
19
il
31
37
29
29
11
35
21

REF.







Printed in U.5_A.




